

No. 15-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID J. ZIMMER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Ctr.
24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
MATTHEW S. SHELDON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

May 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. This Court Should Resolve The Tension Between Its Prior Decisions Concerning When A Plaintiff Is “Aggrieved”	2
A. <i>Thompson</i> Settled The Meaning Of “Aggrieved” In A Way That Conflicts With The <i>Trafficante</i> Dicta On Which The Eleventh Circuit Relied	2
B. The Meaning Of “Aggrieved Person” Is Outcome-Determinative Because Miami Plainly Is Outside The FHA’s Zone Of Interests.....	6
C. Further Lower-Court Percolation Would Shed No Light On A Conflict Between This Court’s Own Decisions	7
II. This Court Should Resolve The Split Concerning Whether Any “Foreseeable” Injury Satisfies Proximate Cause, No Matter How Attenuated The Connection To The Defendant	8
III. The Time To Decide These Dispositive Threshold Questions Is Now	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	11
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	8
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bell- wood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	11
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	9

<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson,</i> 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	4
<i>Smith v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 270 U.S. 587 (1926)	12
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,</i> 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Cmty. Project,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	2
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
